

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2011 MAY 16 P 4: 11

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

CLERK

NO. 85408-4

Court of Appeals No. 39333-6-II

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MICHAEL W. GENDLER,

Respondent,

v.

JOHN R. BATISTE, et al.,

Petitioners.

Supplemental Brief of Petitioner – State of Washington

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

RENE D. TOMISSER
Senior Counsel
WSBA #17509
Attorney General's Office
P.O. Box 40126
Olympia, WA 98504-0126
(360) 586-6300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION.....1
- II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2
- III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3
 - A. Background.....3
 - B. The Collection And Use Of Uniform Police Traffic Collision Reports (PTCRs) In Washington.....4
 - 1. Development Of Collision Report Forms.....4
 - 2. Collision Reports And The WSP.....7
 - 3. The WSP Does Not Compile Collision Reports At Precise Locations Under RCW 46.52.060.....8
- IV. ARGUMENT11
 - A. This Court Should Modify Its *Guillen* Ruling To Conform To the Interpretation Of 23 U.S.C. § 409 Announced By The U.S. Supreme Court.....11
 - 1. This Court’s Conclusion That Collision Records Are Within The Scope Of The Privilege In 23 U.S.C. § 409 Is Consistent With The U.S. Supreme Court’s Interpretation Of That Statute.....13
 - 2. The Proper Interpretation And Application Of § 409 As Articulated By The U.S. Supreme Court, While Different Than The Ruling By This Court, Yields The Same Result For Collision Records14
 - B. This Court’s Ruling That Collision Reports Are Not Subject To A PRA Request Pursuant To RCW 46.52.080 Is Correct And Consistent With The 1991 Amendment To § 409, But This Court’s *Guillen* Ruling Should Be

Corrected To Reflect That The Constitutionality of § 409
Also Precludes Discovery Of Collision Records.....16

1. This Court and the U.S. Supreme Court Have Ruled
That Collision Records Are Not Available For Public
Disclosure.....16

2. This Court’s Ruling That RCW 46.52.080 Does Not
Preclude Discovery Of Accident History Should Be
Corrected18

V. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Gendler v. Batiste</i> , 158 Wn. App. 661, 242 P.3d 947 (2010).....	passim
<i>Gendler v. State</i> , Thurston County Superior Court No. 09-2-00428-2	3
<i>Gooldy v. Golden Grain Trucking Co.</i> , 69 Wn.2d 610, 419 P.2d 582 (1966).....	19, 20
<i>Hillsborough Cnty., Florida v. Automated Medical Lab, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707, 105 S. Ct. 2371, 85 L. Ed. 2d 714 (1985)	17, 19
<i>Pierce Cnty. v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129, 123 S. Ct. 720, 154 L. Ed. 2d 610 (2003).....	passim
<i>Pierce County v. Guillen</i> , 144 Wn.2d 696, 31 P.3d 628 (2001).....	passim
<i>Superior Asphalt & Concrete Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Industries</i> , 19 Wn. App. 800, 578 P.2d 59 (1978).....	19, 20

Statutes

23 U.S.C. § 152.....	passim
23 U.S.C. § 409.....	passim
Federal Highway Safety Act of 1973.....	5, 13
Hazard Elimination Act of 1973	5
Intermodal Surface Transp. Efficiency Act of 1991, § 1035(a)	16
RCW 42.56	passim
RCW 46.52.060	passim

RCW 46.52.080 passim

Other Authorities

Op. Att’y Gen. 8 (2001)..... 20

Op. Att’y. Gen., *24th Biennial Report*
at 226 (1937-38)..... 17
